SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON
TUESDAY 12t March 2019 AT 7.30 PM IN THE LIDDELL HALL

COUNCIL MEMBERS

In Attendance | Apologies | Absent

Clir Attwood v
Clir Batting

Clir Darker

Clir Effiong

Cllr Gaiger

Cllr Morgan

Clir Neale

Cllr Rowland (Chairman)

LS RS ESESESESES

ALSO, IN ATTENDANCE:
Karen Ross (Clerk), 9 members of the public, County Councillor Vaughan and Borough
Councillor Robinson

190301 To receive and accept apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence RECEIVED

190302 To receive declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests relating to items on
this agenda
An interest in Items 190313.01 and 190313.04 was RECEIVED from ClIr Batting as
he has a financial interest in Sherfield Village Brewery Ltd which rents premises at
Goddards Farm.

190303 To approve the minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 12 February
2019
The minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 12t February 2019 were
APPROVED as a true record of the meeting.

190304 To receive Chairman’s Announcements
Cllr Rowland confirmed that there will be a meeting regarding the No 14 Bus
Service to be held with Stagecoach on 25" March 2019 at 7.00pm
All matters relating to items such as Dog Fouling and the Village Green would be
discussed at the Village Green Leisure Facilities meeting on 26™ March 2019.

190305 To consider and receive an update on any matters arising not covered on the
agenda elsewhere
Cllr Gaiger agreed to do a Dog Waste pick on a couple of Saturday afternoons to
gauge scale of the issue and welcomed any assistance.



190306

190307

190308

190309

190310

SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL

To note correspondence received

Cllr Rowland confirmed that the Parish Council had received 5 letters regarding
the work on the Village Green, It was confirmed that the issues raised would be
discussed at the Village Green and Leisure Facilities Committee meeting. A letter
regarding the name change of Cricket Pavilion to Community Pavilion was also
received and a letter regarding Dog Fouling on the Village Green.

Public Participation

There were 2 issues raised

An issue regarding the use of chicken wire protecting fresh flowers was raised.
Clir Rowland explained that the rules were agreed by the Parish Council after
extensive work with the Managers at Worting Road Cemetery, she also
confirmed that the wildlife was an issue as it was in a rural parish but that
Worting Road Cemetery also face the same issue.

The issue of the large amount of Tree felling on the Green was also raised. ClIr
Rowland explained that the issues raised would be discussed at the next meeting
of the Village Green and Leisure Facilities meeting on 26" March 2019.

To receive report from Outside Bodies
Borough Councillors
Borough Councillor Robinson reported that:
e He attended the Dixon Road Appeal. It was a thorough meeting
e He has received several complaints over in his opinion the inappropriate
lighting.
Borough Councillor Rowland reported that:
e She also attended the Dixon Road appeal. She confirmed that all sides
were listened to.
e S106 and CIL funds, there are still some concerns
e The budget was passed, Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council has one
of the lowest budget rate in the Country.
County Councillor
County Councillor Vaughan reported that:
e Further savings are required as the County has lost £476 million in funding
e Brexit is often requested to be discussed at Hampshire County Council
meetings but this is often refused, however, contingencies are in place if
necessary
o He will contact County Councillor Humby — portfolio holder at Hampshire
County Council regarding the Transport Strategy Cllr Rowland invited to
the meeting on 25™ March 2019.

To consider and agree requests for payment
The payments as listed in Appendix A were APPROVED for payment

To note the current situation and note the reconciliation of the Bank balance
The current situation was NOTED with the bank balance being £89,850.53.
The reconciliation and payments made can be found as Appendix B



190311

190312

190313
190313.01

190313.02

190313.03

SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL

To consider the Maintenance Contracts and appoint the Contractor

It was

RESOLVED

To award the contract for Schedule 1 to Bulpitt Bros and the contract for
schedule 2 to Grass and Grounds.

It was agreed that schedule 3 would be appointed as the work was required.
All members voted unanimously to accept this resolutions.

To agree the purchase of Dog Waste bags

Cllr Rowland confirmed that 8,000 bags were purchased 9 months ago at a cost
of £261

It was

RESOLVED

to purchase 8,000 dog waste bags.

Proposed by Clir Rowland and seconded by Clir Morgan.

This was motion was passed on a majority of 7 For with 1 against.

It was agreed to restock another machine and take the one out of use by
Goddards Lane.

To consider the following planning applications
19/00400/FUL
Goddards Farm Goddards Lane Sherfield-on-Loddon Hook Hampshire

Notification of change of use from Agricultural Barn to B1 (light industry)
for Vintage and Classic Car Restoration

The Parish Council has no objection to this application however, the Parish
Council would like to air concern to the planning department that access is
by way of a narrow country lane and that the farm is slowly being
developed piece meal into a Industrial Park.

19/00508/LDEU

1 New Moulshay Cottages Wildmoor Lane Sherfield-On-Loddon RG27 OHL
Application for a Certificate of Lawfulness for the continued occupation of 1
New Moulshay Cottages as an independent dwelling without compliance with
agricultural occupancy condition no. 3 of BRD/3879 and BRD/4114

The Parish Council has no objection to the application

19/00458/HSE

2 The Hollies Wildmoor Lane Sherfield-On-Loddon RG27 OHJ
Erection of first floor side extension

The Parish Council has no objection to the application



190313.04

190314

190315

SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL

18/03486/0UT
Land At Goddards Farm Goddards Lane Sherfield-on-Loddon Hampshire

Outline planning application for the erection of up to 90 dwellings with public
open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage system (SuDS). Demolition
of garages to form a vehicular access point from Bow Drive and replacement
garaging. All matters reserved except for means of access

It agreed that the Parish Council would OBJECT to this application for the
following reasons:

It does not comply with the following policies:

Sherfield on Loddon Neighbourhood Plan:

It wa

Policy H2: new housing to meet the requirement of local plan policy SS5
Policy H3: provision of housing to meet local needs
Policy D1: preserving and enhancing the historic character and rural
setting of sherfield on loddon Policy G1: protection and enhancement of
the natural environment
Policy D2: design of new development
Policy G1: protection and enhancement of the natural environment
Policy G2: protection and enhancement of local green spaces
Policy G3: reducing flood risk
Policy T3: improving road safety in sherfield on loddon
| Plan
SS1
SS6
SD1
EM1
EM?2
EM10
EM11
s also noted the Report from Odyssey contains factual inaccuracies

To agree items for the Loddon link

Restocking of a different Dog Waste Bag station.
Speeding
APM Date

To agree the date of the next Parish Council meeting as 9th April 2019

It wa

s agreed that the next Parish Council meeting as 9™ April 2019 at 7.00pm

prior to the Annual Parish Meeting.



Appendix A

SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL

Payment Requests- March 2019

PAYMENT
FROM ITEM INVOICE NO METHOD AMOUNT
Staff Salary March Electronic payment | £1,115.24
Staff Salary March Electronic payment £216.00
HCC Pension March Electronic payment £278.50
HMRC Tax and NI March Electronic payment £361.74
L & M Sturdy Storage Facility- Final INVO00800 Electronic payment | £4,074.41
L & M Sturdy Storage Facility -Deposit INVO00800 Electronic payment | £1,018.60
Staff Mileage March Electronic payment £24.30
Bullpit Ditch Clearance 03/05/1911 Electronic payment £550.00
BT Phone and Broadband MO071 B5 Electronic payment £159.02
Viking Direct Stationery 24/05/3304 Electronic payment £41.32

Payment Totals £7,839.13




SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL

Appendix B
Current Financial Situation

Date:06/03/2019 Sherfield on Loddon Page 1
Time:14:59 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 28/02/2019 User: KER
for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank A/c
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Current Account HSBC 31/07/2018 0.00
Lloyds 28/02/2019 89,850.53

89,850.53
Unpresented Cheques (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00

89,850.53

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus)

0.00

0.00

89,850.53

Balance per Cash Book is :- 89,850.53

Difference is :- 0.00



SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL

Date:06/03/2019 Sherfield on Loddon Page 1
Time:14:58

Bank Reconciliation up to 28/02/2019 for Cashbook No 1 - Current Bank A/c
Date Chegque/Ref Amnt Paid  Amnt Banked Stat Amnt Difference Cleared Payee Name or Description
07/11/2018 R . credited in error
01/02/2019  Rent 55.00 55.00 Rl Receipt(s) Banked
01/02/2019  Mason Rent 52.50 52.50 R . Receipt(s) Banked
04/02/2019  TRANS -107.64 -107.64 R . JEWSONS
04/02/2019  TRANS 107.64 107.64 R . JEWSCN
04/02/2019  TRANS 107.64 107.64 R . JEWSONS
11/02/2019  Rent Welle 70.00 70.00 R . Receipt(s) Banked
14/02/2019  TNSFR 23.00 23.00 R . Bob Weller
14/02/2019  TNSFR 25.00 25.00 R . C Williams
14/02/2019  TNSFR 36.00 36.00 R . CPRE
14/02/2019  TNSFR 278.50 278.50 R . Hampshire Pension
14/02/2019  TNSFR 361.74 361.74 R . HMRC
14/02/2019  TNSFR 35.91 35.91 R . Karen Ross
14/02/2019  TNSFR 1,018.60 1,018.60 R . L and M Sturdy
14/02/2019  TNSFR 30.00 30.00 R . Clir Morgan
14/02/2019  Rent 10.00 10.00 R . Receipt(s) Banked
21/02/2019  TNSFR 216.00 216.00 R . Robert Mulroy
21/02/2019  TNSFR 1,115.24 1,115.24 R . Karen Ross
28/02/2019 CARD 22.80 22.80 R . Mole Country store

3,270.43 187.50




